following information in conjunction with the other information contained under the captions �DaVita and HCP Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements,� and DaVita�s and HCP�s historical financial statements and the accompanying notes thereto, and other
financial and statistical data included elsewhere or incorporated by reference in this prospectus. For information regarding the pro forma
adjustments in the following summary unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information, see �DaVita Inc. and HealthCare
Partners Holdings, LLC Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements� and �Selected Historical Financial and Other Data�
beginning on page 177 and page 148, respectively.

26

Edgar Filing: DAVITA INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income Year ended December 31, 2011

Pro forma
adjustment

Historical
DaVita

Historical
HCP

Merger and
related
financing

Pro forma
consolidated

(dollars in millions, except per share data)
Net dialysis patient service revenues, less provision for uncollectable
accounts of $190 $ 6,273 $ �  $ 6,273
Integrated care revenue �  2,375 2,375
Other revenues(1) 519 47 566

Net operating revenues 6,792 2,422 9,214

Operating expenses and charges:
Patient care costs 4,681 1,721 6,402
General and administrative 691 207 (2) 896
Depreciation and amortization 267 31 143 425

(16)
Provision for uncollectible accounts 7 �  7
Equity investment income (9) (25) (34)
Goodwill impairment charge 24 �  24

Total operating expenses and charges 5,661 1,934 7,720

Operating income 1,131 488 1,494
Debt expense (241) (16) (203) (464)

(12)
17
(9)

Other income 3 8 11

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 893 480 1,041
Income tax expense 316 71 (9) 378

Income from continuing operations 577 409 663
Discontinued operations:
Income from operations of discontinued operations, net of tax 1 �  1
Loss on disposal of discontinued operations, net of tax (5) �  (5)

Net income 573 409 659
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (95) �  (95)

Net income attributable to DaVita Inc. $ 478 $ 409 $ 564

Earnings per share:
Basic income from continuing operations per share attributable to
DaVita Inc. $ 5.09 $ 5.45

Basic net income per share attributable to DaVita Inc. $ 5.05 $ 5.42

Diluted income from continuing operations per share attributable to
DaVita Inc. $ 4.99 $ 5.36

Edgar Filing: DAVITA INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 52

Diluted net income per share attributable to DaVita Inc. $ 4.96 $ 5.32

27

Edgar Filing: DAVITA INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

Pro forma
adjustment

Historical
DaVita

Historical
HCP

Merger
and

related
financing

Pro forma
consolidated

(dollars in millions, except per share data)
Weighted average shares for earnings per share:
Basic 94,658,027 9,380,312 104,038,339

Diluted 96,532,110 9,380,312 105,912,422

Amounts attributable to DaVita Inc.:
Income from continuing operations $ 482 $ 568
Discontinued operations (4) (4)

Net income $ 478 $ 564

Other financial data and ratios:
Adjusted EBITDA(2) 1,534 527 2 2,063
Net debt 4,171 167 3,724 8,062
Ratio of net debt to Adjusted EBITDA (leverage ratio)(2)(3) 2.72x 3.91x
Ratio of Adjusted EBITDA to interest expense (interest
coverage ratio)(2)(4) 6.78x 4.71x
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges 3.31x 2.63x

(1) Other revenues for DaVita include revenues from our ancillary services and strategic initiatives and fees for providing management and
administrative services. Other revenues for HCP include revenues primarily from consulting services and fees from management and
administrative services.

(2) Adjusted EBITDA is one of the components used in the calculations of the leverage ratio that is included in the covenants contained in

[…]

historical operating results, and we do not mean for it to be predictive of future results of operations or cash flows. For a reconciliation of
Adjusted EBITDA to net income attributable to DaVita and to net income for HCP, see �Selected Historical Financial and Other Data� and
�DaVita Inc. and HealthCare Partners Holdings, LLC Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements� included in this
prospectus beginning on page 148 and page 177, respectively.

(3) Leverage ratio under the existing senior secured credit agreement is defined as all funded debt plus the face amount of all letters of credit
issued, minus cash and cash equivalents, divided by Adjusted EBITDA. The leverage ratio determines the interest rate payable by us for all
loans other than the Term Loan B under the existing credit agreement by establishing the margin over the base interest rate (LIBOR) that is
applicable.

28

Edgar Filing: DAVITA INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 54

Table of Contents

December 31, 2011

Historical
DaVita

Historical
HealthCare
Partners

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
consolidated

(dollars in millions)
Net debt per the existing senior secured credit
agreement:
Total debt (excluding debt discount of $8 million
and an additional $27 million for the pro forma
adjustments $ 4,513 $ 556 $ 3,245 $ 8,314
Letters of credit issued 52 6 � 58

4,565 562 3,245 8,372
Less cash and cash equivalents (394) (395) 479 (310)

$ 4,171 $ 167 $ 3,724 $ 8,062

Adjusted EBITDA $ 1,534 $ 527 $ 2 $ 2,063

Leverage ratio 2.72x 3.91x

(4) The Consolidated Interest Coverage Ratio is the ratio of �Consolidated EBITDA� as defined in DaVita�s existing senior secured credit
agreement, which we also refer to as Adjusted EBITDA, to �Consolidated Interest� (debt expense) and is calculated under DaVita�s existing
senior secured credit agreement as follows:

Year ended December 31, 2011
Historical
DaVita

Historical
HCP

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
consolidated

(dollars in millions)
Net income $ 478 $ 409 $ (323) $ 564
Debt expense(a) 241 16 207 464
Income taxes 316 71 (9) 378
Depreciation and amortization 267 31 127 425
Stock compensation expense 49 7 �  56
Goodwill impairment 24 �  �  24
Noncontrolling interests and equity income, net 95 �  �  95
Other items(b) 64 (7) �  57

Adjusted EBITDA $ 1,534 $ 527 $ 2 $ 2,063

Interest expense $ 226 $ 9 $ 203 $ 438

Consolidated Interest Coverage Ratio as defined in the
senior secured credit agreement 6.78x 4.71x

(a) Debt expense includes interest expense, amortization of deferred financing costs and the amortization of debt discount.
(b) Represents pro forma acquisition EBITDA, non-cash gains or losses, other valuation adjustments and interest income.

29

Edgar Filing: DAVITA INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 55

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income Quarter ended March 31, 2012

Quarter ended March 31, 2012

Pro forma adjustment
Historical
DaVita

Historical
HCP

Merger and related
financing

Pro forma
consolidated

(dollars in millions, except per share data)
Dialysis patient service operating revenue, less
provision for uncollectable accounts of $53 $ 1,711 $ �  $ 1,711
Integrated care revenue �  652 652
Other revenues(1) 156 14 170

Net operating revenues 1,867 666 2,533

Operating expenses and charges:
Patient care costs 1,263 467 1,730
General and administrative 207 55 (7) 255
Depreciation and amortization 76 7 36 115

(4)
Provision for uncollectible accounts 2 �  2
Equity investment income (2) (5) (7)

Total operating expenses 1,546 524 2,095

Operating income 321 142 438
Debt expense (61) (3) (50) (114)

(3)
5
(2)

Other income, net 1 2 3

Income before income taxes 261 141 327
Income tax expense 96 20 7 123

Net income 165 121 204
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests (25) �  (25)

Net income $ 140 $ 121 $ 179

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 1.49 $ 1.74

Diluted $ 1.46 $ 1.71

Weighted average shares for earnings per
share:
Basic 93,769,092 9,380,312 103,149,404

Diluted 95,729,105 9,380,312 105,109,417

Balance sheet data (at end of period):
Cash and cash equivalents $ 449 $ 420 $ (472) $ 397

Edgar Filing: DAVITA INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 56

Working capital 1,132 390 (652) 870
Total assets 9,157 1,447 4,237 14,841
Total debt 4,492 549 3,225 8,266
Total shareholders� equity attributable to DaVita
Inc. and members equity 2,275 281 625 3,181
Other financial data and ratios:
Adjusted EBITDA(2) 397 151 7 555
Net debt 4,102 135 3,724 7,961
Ratio of net debt to Adjusted EBITDA (leverage
ratio)(2)(4) 2.55x 3.67x
Ratio of Adjusted EBITDA to interest expense
(interest coverage ratio)(3)(4) 7.04x 4.96x
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges 3.60x 2.81x

30

Edgar Filing: DAVITA INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 57

Table of Contents

(1) Other revenues for DaVita include revenues from our ancillary services and strategic initiatives and fees for providing management and
administrative services and the other revenues for HCP include revenues primarily from consulting services and fees from management
and administrative services.

(2) Adjusted EBITDA is one of the components used in the calculations under the covenants contained in DaVita�s existing senior secured

[…]

historical operating results, and DaVita does not mean for it to be predictive of future results of operations or cash flows. For a
reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to net income attributable to DaVita and to net income for HCP, see �Selected Historical Financial and
Other Data� included in this prospectus beginning on page 148.

Results of interim periods are not necessarily indicative of the results expected for a full year or for future periods. This information is only a
summary and should be read in conjunction with the section titled �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Conditions and Results of
Operations� beginning on page 154 and HCP�s consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in this prospectus beginning on
page F-1.

(3) The interest coverage ratio is the ratio of �Consolidated EBITDA� as defined in DaVita�s existing senior secured credit agreement, which also
refer to as �Adjusted EBITDA,� to �Consolidated Interest Expense� (debt expense) and is calculated under DaVita�s existing senior secured
credit agreement as follows:

Rolling twelve months ended March 31, 2012
Historical
DaVita

Historical
HCP

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
consolidated

(dollars in millions)
Net income $ 524 $ 442 $ (335) $ 631
Debt expense(a) 244 13 207 464
Income taxes 348 66 10 424
Depreciation and amortization : 281 30 127 438
Stock compensation expense 52 8 � 60
Noncontrolling interest less equity income, net 99 � � 99
Other items(b) 59 (7) � 52

Adjusted EBITDA $ 1,607 $ 552 $ 9 $ 2,168

Interest expense $ 228 $ 6 $ 203 $ 437

Consolidated interest coverage ratio as defined in the secured credit
agreement 7.04x 4.96x

31

Edgar Filing: DAVITA INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 58

Table of Contents

(a) Debt expense includes interest expense, amortization of deferred financing costs, the amortization of debt discount.
(b) Represents pro forma acquisition EBITDA, non-cash gains or losses and other valuation adjustments and interest income.

(4) Leverage ratio under DaVita�s existing senior secured credit agreement is defined as all funded debt plus the face amount of all letters of
credit issued, minus cash and cash equivalents, divided by Adjusted EBITDA. The leverage ratio determines the interest rate payable by
DaVita for all loans other than the Term Loan B under the existing credit agreement by establishing the margin over the base interest rate
(LIBOR) that is applicable.

March 31, 2012
Historical
DaVita

Historical
HCP

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
consolidated

(dollars in millions)
Net debt per the existing senior secured credit agreement:
Total debt (excluding debt discount of $7 million and an additional $27
million for the pro forma adjustments) $ 4,499 $ 549 $ 3,252 $ 8,300
Letters of credit issued 52 6 � 58

$ 4,551 $ 555 $ 3,252 $ 8,358
Less cash and cash equivalents (449) (420) 472 (397)

$ 4,102 $ 135 $ 3,724 $ 7,961

Adjusted EBITDA $ 1,607 $ 552 $ 9 2,168

Leverage ratio 2.55x 3.67x

32

Edgar Filing: DAVITA INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED PER SHARE/UNIT INFORMATION

The following table sets forth for the periods presented certain historical per share data of DaVita Common Stock and per unit data of HCP
Common Units on a historical basis and on unaudited pro forma and pro forma equivalent bases after giving effect to the Merger under the
purchase method of accounting. The historical per share data of DaVita and per unit data of HCP has been derived from, and should be read in
conjunction with, the historical financial statements of DaVita and HCP incorporated by reference or included in this prospectus. See �Additional